

No. 12-755

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ELMBROOK SCHOOL DISTRICT, ELMBROOK JOINT
COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 21, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN DOE, 3, A MINOR BY DOE 3'S
NEXT BEST FRIEND DOE 2, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND WISCONSIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

ADAM W. ASTON
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
*adam.aston@
texasattorneygeneral.gov*
(512) 936-0596

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
[Additional Counsel Listed On
Inside Cover]

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General of Montana

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General of New Hampshire

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Seventh Circuit’s New Establishment Clause Standards Will Prove Difficult for Government Entities to Satisfy.....	3
II. Limiting the Government’s Use of Privately Owned Facilities to Those Owned By Non-Religious Organizations Would Eliminate a Vital and Customarily Used Resource.....	7
Conclusion	11

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	2
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook School District</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego</i> , 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	I, 6
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk, et al.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (1012)	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	I
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	10

IV

Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)6

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)10

Statutes

SUP. CT. R. 37.4.....1

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.0017

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.031(a).....7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.031(c)7

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 43.0348

Other Authorities

Andrea Ball, *Pilot Program Means Safe Shelter
for Homeless Single Women*, AUSTIN
AMERICAN-STATESMAN, Sept. 27, 20129

Exec. Order No. 13,498, 3 C.F.R. 219 (2009).....9
